Second Amendment to Dual Enrollment Articulation Agreement (School Board of Clay County and Santa Fe College)

This Second Amendment to the Dual Enrollment Articulation Agreement by and between the School Board of Clay County and The District Board of Trustees of Santa Fe College, Florida (hereafter the "College"), which was effective on August 1, 2015 (hereafter the "Agreement"), is hereby entered into and shall be effective as of the date of the last signature below.

WHEREAS, the parties entered into the First Amendment on August 1, 2018, for the purpose of modifying the definition of Academic Dual Enrollment; and

WHEREAS, Paragraph 2 of the Agreement stated as follows: "The College agrees to provide college-level academic instruction to School Board's qualified students whose registration at the College has been approved in writing by the Florida College System institution serving School Board's county, which is St. Johns River State College;" and

WHEREAS, this Second Amendment is made for the purpose of removing the requirement for advance written approval from St. Johns River State College.

NOW, therefore, in consideration of the premises, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Paragraph 2 of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety.

School Board of Clay County, Florida

2. To the extent of any conflict between the terms of the Agreement or any addenda or amendments thereto and this Second Amendment, this Second Amendment shall govern the rights of the parties hereto. All terms and conditions of the Agreement and valid Addenda or Amendments not expressly modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto respectively set their hands and seal on the dates shown below and submit they have the legal authority to commit the parties to this Second Amendment.

The District Board of Trustees of

Delitor Board of City Country's 2 202 202	Santa Fe College, Florida
Signed by:	Signed by:
Ishlu Lilhousen	Muso. Di
Signature	Signature
9/7/2/13	9/14/23
Date	Date
Ashley Gilhousen	Mercy Quiroga
Printed or Typed Name	Printed or Typed Name
Drard Chair	Interim Provost & Vice President of Academic Affairs
Title	Title